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Summary Report - Apr 21, 2014

Survey: CSUSM Online Teaching Student Survey

1. if you had the option to take a course you needed with your favorite
professor, which format would you choose to take it:

Hybrid (course hours split between online and face
toface) 22.2%

Fully online 7%

Face toface 70.8%

1. If you had the option to take a course you needed with your favorite professor, which format
would you choose to take it:

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Face to face 252 70.8% Total Responses 356
Fully online 25 7.0%

Hybrid (course hours split between online and face to face) 79 22.2%

3. Do you think the number of fully online courses CSUSM offers is

Toomany 7.9%

Don't Know 34%
Justright 20.8%

Too few 37.4%



3. Do you think the number of fully online courses CSUSM offers is

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Too many 28 79% Total Responses 356
Just right 74 20.8%

Too few 133 37.4%

Don't Know 121 340%

4. Do you think the number of hybrid courses (course hours are split between
online and face to face) CSUSM offers is

Toomany 6.2%

Justright 23.3%
Don't Know 38.2%

Too few 32.3%

4. Do you think the number of hybrid courses (course hours are split between online and face to
face) CSUSM offers is

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Too many 22 6.2% Total Responses 356
Just right 83 23.3%

Too few 115 32.3%

Don't Know 136 38.2%

5. Have you ever had to take a fully online course because all face to face
sections you wanted were full or not offered?

Yes 43.5%

No 56.5%




5. Have you ever had to take a fully online course because all face to face sections you wanted

were full or not offered?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics
Yes 155 43.5% Total Responses 356
No 201 56.5%
6. Ithink any type of class could be taught online
Don'tknow 2% Strongly Agree 8.4%
Strongly Disagree 28.7%
Agree 19.1%
Disagree 41.9%
6. | think any type of class could be taught online

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Strongly Agree 30 8.4% Total Responses 356

Agree 68 19.1%

Disagree 149 41.9%

Strongly Disagree 102 28.7%

Don't know 7 20%

7.Have you taken either a fully online or hybrid course (course hours split

between online and face to face)?

N016.6%

Yes 83.4%



7. Have you taken either a fully online or hybrid course (course hours split between online and face
to face)?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics
Yes 297 83.4% Total Responses 356
No 59 16.6%

8. Please answer "yes" or "no" to the following questions: (on-line courses are taught fully on-line
with no face to face contact- if you registered in an on-line course but dropped, please answer as if
you had not taken it)

Yes No Don't Responses
know/unsure

Have you taken a fully on-line course at CSUSM? 591'778% 401'230% 0.(())% 298

Have you taken a hybrid course at CSUSM? 62';% 298;99% 1'2% 298

| have taken one or more on-line courses (Fully or hybrid) in the College of Science 255% 72.8% 1.7% 208
and Mathmatics 76 217 5

| have taken one or more on-line (Fully or hybrid) courses in the College of Education, 45.0%53.0% 2.0% 208
Health and Human Development 134 158 6

| have taken one or more on-line (Fully or hybrid) courses in the College of Business 6.7% 91.9% 1.3% B
Administration 20 274 4

| have taken one or more on-line (Fully or hybrid) courses through Extended Learning 27{;?%71'5% 1‘2% 298

Are you familiar and comfortable with the technology used in your online course 832'2% 113'3% 5'35% 298

Were the course materials and technology easy to access? 812'34% 123::% 6'38% 298

12. Agree or disagree about the following statements about online courses

Strongly Agree Disagree Svongly Responses
agree disagree

| learn best when a course is taught on-line 54% 15.5%) 60.3% | 18.9% 297
16 46 179 56

I learn best when a course as a hybrid (part online and part face to face) 8'21:/" 3?'178% 4?'287% 9;% 297

When | think of the online courses | have taken, the quality is usually high 15('15% 53;'528% 25%3% 5'1‘:5% 297

In online classes, | learn best because | can manage my own time and learn 23.9% 44.1% 25.3% 6.7% o
at my own pace 71 131 75 20

in online classes, | learn best because | have less distractions than in aface 10.4% 17.8% 51.5% 20.2% o
to face classroom setting 31 53 153 60

in online classes, | learn best because | feel less pressured thaninafaceto 13.5% 27.6% 42.8% 16.2% o
face classroom setting 40 82 127 48

in online classes, | feel more engaged and | participate more activelyinthe  9.1% 25.3% 43.4% 22.2% B
learning process 27 75 129 66

22.9% 34.3% 26.3% 16.5% 207

I enjoy online classes because | am unable/prefer notto come to campus o 100 8 29



13. My grades in online courses are generally

Worse than face to face courses 17.5%

The same as face to face courses 63.6%

13. My grades in online courses are generally

Better than face to face courses 18.9%

Value Count  Percent % Statistics
Better than face to face courses 56 18.9% Total Responses 297
The same as face to face courses 189 63.6%
Worse than face to face courses 52 17.5%
14.In an online course, | generally evaluate my professor
More positively than face to face courses 10.1%
Worse than face to face courses 23.6%
The same as face to face courses 66.3%
14. In an online course, | generally evaluate my professor
Value Count  Percent % Statistics
More positively than face to face courses 30 10.1% Total Responses 297
The same as face to face courses 197 66.3%
Worse than face to face courses 70 23.6%



15. The amount of time | study for online courses is

More than face toface courses 24.6%

Less than face to face courses 28.3%

The same as face to face courses 47.1%

15. The amount of time | study for online courses is

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

More than face to face courses 73 24.6% Total Responses 297
The same as face to face courses 140 47.1%

Less than face to face courses 84 28.3%

16. Agree or disagree about the following statements about face to face courses

Stongly Agree Disagree stongly Responses

agree disagree

| learn best when a course is taught face to face SERLED X dhitind || (el 297
130 115 50 2

In face to face classes, | learn best because | can work with my peers more 25.9% 42.1% 28.3% 3.7% .
conveniently my own time and learn at my own pace 77 125 84 11

In face to face classes, | learn best because my questions are answered 46.5% 39.4% 13.1% 1.0% e
immediately 138 117 39 3

In face to face classes, | learn best because | am able to learn from my peers' 36.0% 47.8% 14.1% 2.0% e
input in the classroom 107 142 42 6

In face to face classes, | learn best because | feel less isolated and disengaged 257'3% 33;'070% 3:1'070% 6'270% 297

I like coming to campus and taking face to face courses because |l am ableto  31.6% 44.8% 19.5% 4.0% o

create a potential professional network of and personal/social connections 94 133 58 12



17. Which best describes the reason you have not taken an online or hybrid
course at CSUSM?

Other 3.4%

I have not had the opportunity 44.1%
s v ’ | prefer not to take them 52.5%

17. Which best describes the reason you have not taken an online or hybrid course at CSUSM?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

| prefer not to take them 31 52.5% Total Responses 59
I have not had the opportunity 26 441%

Other 2 34%

19. Do you own a computer, laptop, iPad, other tablet

No 1.4%

Yes 98.6%

19. Do you own a computer, laptop, iPad, other tablet

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Yes 351 98.6% Total Responses 356
No 5 14%



If you do not own a computer or tablet, how do you most often complete
computer related course work?

Smartphone 4.7%

On campus computer (lab, library, etc) 8.1%

Friend or family computer 2%
Other 0.9%

Not applicable 84.3%

If you do not own a computer or tablet, how do you most often complete computer related course
work?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Smartphone 16 A47% Total Responses 344
On campus computer (lab, library, etc) 28 8.1%

Friend or family computer 7 20%

Other 3 0.9%

Not applicable 290 84.3%

20. Where do you most often do your course work?

Other location 2%

Other on-campus location 2%

University Student Union 1.1%

On-campus computer lab 2.5%

Off-campus coffee shop or restaurant 2.8%

Library 13.8%

Work 1.1%

Home 74.7%



20. Where do you most often do your course work?

Value Count Percent % Statistics

Home 266 74.7% Total Responses 356
Work 4 1.1%

Library 49 138%

Off-campus coffee shop or restaurant 10 28%

On-campus computer lab 9 2.5%

University Student Union 4 11%

Other on-campus location 7 20%

Other location 7 20%

21. Do you have Internet at home?
Nol1.1%
Yes 98.9%
21. Do you have Internet athome?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Yes 352 98.9% Total Responses 356
No 4 1.1%

22. Which best describes the way you acquire textbooks for your courses

Donot acquire them 1.1%
Borrow from library or friend 3.1%
E-book 2.3%

Buy new 6.2%

Rent 38.2%

Buy used 49.2%



22. Which best describes the way you acquire textbooks for your courses

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Buy new 22 6.2% Total Responses 356
Buy used 175 49.2%

Rent 136 38.2%

E-book 8 2.3%

Borrow from library or friend 11 31%

Do not acquire them 4 11%

23. How often do you borrow textbooks that are on course reserve at the library

Frequently 6.7%

Seldom 34%

Never 59.3%

23. How often do you borrow textbooks that are on course reserve at the library

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Frequently 24 6.7% Total Responses 356
Seldom 121 34.0%

Never 211 59.3%

24. Do you work?

No27.5%

Yes 72.5%




24. Do you work?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Yes 258 72.5% Total Responses 356
No 98 27.5%

26. Do you currently receive financial aid?
No29.8%
Yes 70.2%
26. Do you currently receive financial aid?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Yes 250 70.2% Total Responses 356
No 106 29.8%

28. How do you most often travel to campus?

Other 1.4%

Public transportation 5.1%
Bike 0.8%

Walk 11.5%

Drive 81.2%



28. How do you most often travel to campus?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Drive 289 81.2% Total Responses 356
Walk 1 11.5%

Bike 3 0.8%

Public transportation 18 51%

Other 5 1.4%

29. What best describes your year in college?

Graduate Student 7.6% Freshman 7.6%

Sophomore 9.3%

Senior 44.1%

Junior 31.5%

29. What best describes your year in college?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Freshman 27 7.6% Total Responses 356
Sophomore 33 9.3%

Junior 112 31.5%

Senior 157 441%

Graduate Student 27 7.6%

32. Are you a full time student?

No7.9%

Yes 92.1%



32. Are you a full time student?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics
Yes 328 92.1% Total Responses 356
No 28 79%
34.Whatis your gender?
Other 0.3%
Male 27.2%
Female 72.5%
34. Whatis your gender?
Value Count  Percent % Statistics
Male 96 27 2% Total Responses 353
Female 256 725%
Other 1 0.3%
35. Did either of your parents complete a four-year college degree?
Yes 33.4%
No 66.6%
35. Did either of your parents complete a four-year college degree?
Value Count  Percent % Statistics
Yes 119 33.4% Total Responses 356

No 237 66.6%



36. Are you a returning student?

No72.8%

36. Are you a returning student?

Yes 27.3%

Value Count  Percent % Statistics
Yes 97 27.3% Total Responses 356
No 259 72.8%

37.Are you a veteran?

Yes 5.6%
N0 94.4%
37. Are you a veteran?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics
Yes 20 5.6% Total Responses 356
No 336 94.4%



38. Is English your native language?

N028.9%

Yes 71.1%

38. Is English your native language?

Value Count Percent % Statistics

Yes 253 71.1% Total Responses
No 103 28.9%

356
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